

No. SC95858

---

In the  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.  
DR. PATRICK GOLDSWORTHY, DR. ASTON GOLDSWORTHY and  
PATRICK L. GOLDSWORTHY, D.C., P.C.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE JAMES F. KANATZAR,

Respondent.

---

PLAINTIFFS'/RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Kenneth B. McClain      #32430  
Michael S. Kilgore      #44149  
Jonathan M. Soper      #61204  
HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON & McCLAIN, P.C.  
221 West Lexington, Ste. 400  
P.O. Box 900  
Independence, MO 64051  
Telephone: (816) 836-5050  
Facsimile: (816) 836-8966  
[kbm@hfmlegal.com](mailto:kbm@hfmlegal.com)  
[msk@hfmlegal.com](mailto:msk@hfmlegal.com)  
[jms@hfmlegal.com](mailto:jms@hfmlegal.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 3

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

III. ALL THREE OF RELATORS’ ARGUMENTS HAVE BEEN REJECTED BY THIS COURT..... 6

A. This Court Specifically Left the Door Open for Plaintiffs to File This Case Again and Rely on the Savings Provision of Section 537.100 ..... 7

B. This Court Recently Held That the Provisions of the Wrongful Death Statute, Including Section 537.100 Must Be Analyzed Independently and Separately From the Provisions of Chapter 516 ..... 8

C. This Court Has Rejected the Argument that Courts Can Supplement the Plain-Language of Section 537.100 with Policy Considerations..... 10

i. Missouri Law Favors the Disposition of Cases on Their Merits ..... 10

ii. Policy Considerations Cannot Trump the Plain Language of Section 537.100..... 11

IV. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 537.100 PROVIDES THAT PLAINTIFFS TIMELY FILED THIS CASE ..... 14

- A. The Rules of Statutory Interpretation Require This Court to Look to the Plain Language of the Statute..... 15
  - i. The Plain Language of the Statute is Neither Ambiguous nor Leads to An Absurd Result..... 16
- B. *Hebertson v. Bank One, Utah, N.A.* ..... 20
- C. The Reasoning in *Hebertson* Applies to this Case..... 23
- D. Footnote No. 5 in the *Hebertson* Opinion Does Not Nullify Its Logic or Require A Different Outcome In This Case..... 24
- E. *Hebertson* Addresses the Same Policy Concerns Defendants Raise in this Case ..... 26
- V. CASES INTERPRETING SECTION 516.230 TO LIMIT A PLAINTIFF TO A ONE-TIME USE ARE NOT CONTROLLING ..... 27
  - A. These Cases Rely on Policy as Opposed to the Plain Language of the Statute, Something That Cannot be Done when Interpreting Section 537.100 ..... 27
  - B. The Language of Section 516.230 Differs From the Language of Section 537.100 in Two Meaningful Ways..... 29
- VI. TO THE EXTENT SECTION 537.100 PREVENTS THESE PLAINTIFFS FROM BRINGING THIS SUIT, IT VIOLATES THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ... 31

A. If Applied to Prohibit Plaintiffs’ Claims in this Case, Section 537.100 Violates Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution in that it Arbitrarily or Unreasonably Bars Plaintiffs From Pursuing Their Recognized Claims..... 32

    i. The Open Courts Provision of Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution Prohibits Any Law That Arbitrarily or Unreasonably Bars Plaintiffs from Pursuing a Recognized Claim ..... 34

    ii. Plaintiffs Enjoy a Recognized Cause of Action..... 36

    iii. Section 537.100 Would Restrict Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action if Applied to Dismiss This Case ..... 37

    iv. The Restriction Would Be Arbitrary and Unreasonable ..... 37

    v. If Respondent Granted Relators’ Motion to Dismiss, It Would Have Impermissibly Placed Plaintiffs’ Right to Access the Courts into the Hands of a Third-Party..... 42

B. If Applied to Prohibit Plaintiffs Claims in this Case, Section 537.100 Violates Article I, Section 22 of the Missouri Constitution in that it Arbitrarily or Unreasonably Denies Plaintiffs their Right to Trial ..... 47

    i. Plaintiffs Enjoy a Right to Trial by Jury ..... 47

    ii. If Section 537.100 is used to dismiss this Case, Plaintiffs’ Right to Trial by Jury Will be Unconstitutionally Denied..... 50

C. If Applied to Prohibit Plaintiffs Claims in this Case, Section 537.100 Violates Article III, Section 40 of the Missouri Constitution in that it Separates Plaintiffs Injured by Medical Negligence from Plaintiffs Injured by Other Professional Negligence..... 51

D. The Missouri Constitution Prevents Section 537.100 From Barring Plaintiffs' Claims..... 54

VII. CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABC Liquidators, Inc. v. Kansas City,</i> 322 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1959).....	52
<i>Akins v. Director of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010).....	15
<i>Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Center,</i> 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. 2015).....	35, 36
<i>Bank of Missouri v. Anderson,</i> 1 Mo. 244 (1822).....	49
<i>Batek v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,</i> 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. 1996).....	52
<i>Bennett v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</i> 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1995).....	18
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.,</i> 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	35
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier,</i> 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. 1984).....	39
<i>Boland v. Saint Luke’s Health System, Inc.,</i> 471 S.W.3d 703 (2015) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Borden Co. v. Thomason,</i> 353 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. 1962).....	52

*Briggs v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.*,  
 111 Mo. 168, 20 S.W. 32 (1892)..... 47, 48

*Cady v. Harlan*,  
 442 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. 1969)..... 27

*City of Sullivan v. Sites*  
 329 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. 2010)..... 52

*Eastwood v. North Central Missouri Drug Task Force*,  
 15 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 5

*Foster v. Pettijohn*,  
 213 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. 1948)..... 24, 25, 27

*Frazee v. Partney*,  
 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958)..... 12, 13

*Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.*,  
 781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1989)..... 39

*Hasemeier v. Smith*,  
 361 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. 1962)..... 43, 44

*Hebertson v. Bank One, Utah, N.A.*,  
 995 P.2d 7 (Ut. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank U.S.A.*,  
 2006 WL 768513 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 5

*Hoffman v. Union Elec. Co.*,  
 176 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2005)..... 17

*Jaycox v. Brune*,  
434 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1968)..... 49

*Kilmer v. Mun*,  
17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000)..... 34, 35, 41, 44, 45, 46

*Lang v. Goldsworthy*,  
470 S.W.3d 748..... 2, 7, 8

*Laurie v. Ezard*,  
595 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)..... 10, 11

*Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.*,  
807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991)..... 33, 38, 39, 40, 43

*Mansfield v Horner*,  
443 S.W.3d 627, (MO. App. W.D. 2014)..... 17, 18, 19

*Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis*,  
421 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. banc 1967)..... 49

*Nisbet v. Bucher*,  
949 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 6

*Nixon v. Wentzville Park Associates, L.P.*,  
77 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 5

*Ortwein v. Schwab*,  
410 U.S. 656, 93 S. Ct. 1172, 35 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1973)..... 39

*Prindable v. Walsh*,  
69 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 5



*Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.*,  
 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. 2006)..... 35

*Spradlin v. City of Fulton*,  
 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 15

*State ex rel. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp. for Children v. Gaertner*,  
 583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. 1979)..... 42

*State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley*,  
 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003)..... 48, 49, 50

*State ex rel. Willman v. Sloan*,  
 574 S.W.2d 421 (Mo. 1978)..... 49

*Ste. Genevieve School Dist. R-II, et al. v. Bd. of Aldermen of the City of Ste. Genevieve, et al.*, 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo 2002)..... 6

*Sullivan v. Carlisle*,  
 851 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. Banc 1993) ..... 50

*Terre Du Lac Assoc., Inc. v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.*,  
 737 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 5

*Thomas v. Fellows*,  
 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990) ..... 39

*United States Fire Ins. Co. v Swyden*,  
 53 P.2d 284 (Ok. 1936) ..... 27, 28, 29

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers*,  
 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012)..... 47

*Weigand v. Edwards*,  
 296 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. 2009)..... 35, 46

*Wheeler v. Briggs*,  
 941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. 1997)..... 34, 46

*Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.*,  
 152 P.3d 8614 (Ok. 2006) ..... 53, 54

**Statutes**

Article 22 of the Missouri Constitution..... 51

Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution .iv, 32, 33, 34, 38, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 54

Article I, Section 22 of the Missouri Constitution ..... iv, 47, 49

Article III, Section 40 of the Missouri Constitution..... v, 51, 52, 55

Ga.Code Ann. § 9–2–61 ..... 22

Mo. Const. art. I, § 22..... 55

Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a) ..... 47

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(30) ..... 52

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(4) ..... 54

Tenn.Code Ann. § 28–1–105..... 22

Utah Code Ann. § 78–12–40 (1996) ..... 21, 22

§ 516.230, R.S.Mo..... 8, 9, 10

§ 537.100, R.S.Mo..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 37

§ 538.225 R.S.Mo..... 1, 2, 6
